British Broadcasting Corporation
British Film Institute

British Library

British Museum

Churches Conservation Trust
Geffrye Museum

Historic England

Horniman Museum and Gardens
Imperial War Museum
Information Commissioners Office
National Gallery

National Heritage Memorial Fund
National Museums Liverpool
National Portrait Gallery

Natural History Museum

Ofcom

Royal Armouries

Royal Museums Greenwich

S4C

Science Museum Group

Sir John Soane’s

Sport England

Sports Grounds Safety Authority
Tate Gallery

The Wallace Collection

UK Sport

UKAD

Victoria & Albert Museum
VisitBritain

Notes on data creation:

i at 31 March 20

Annual Report

Income

Expenditure

https:/download £4,889,000,000 -£4,977,000,000

https://assets.pu
https://www.bl.

https://www.briti¢
https://www.visi
https://www.mus
https:/historicen
https://www.horr
https://www.iwn
https://ico.org.uk
https://www.nat
https://assets.pu
https://images.li
https://www.npg
https://www.nhr
https://www.ofcc
https://royalarm¢
https://www.rmg
https://dlo6cycw
https://assets.pu
https://www.soal
https://sportengl
https://sgsa.org.
https://www.tate
https://assets.pu
https://www.uks
https://www.ukar
https://vanda-prc¢
https://www.visit

£95,170,000
£122,203,000
£105,668,000
£8,181,540
£5,423,349
£14,337,000
£7,490,000
£69,217,000
£39,980,000
£57,000,000
£2,055,000
£33,772,000
£24,357,000
£86,600,000
£196,735,000
£17,466,000
£29,398,000
£83,487,000
£95,400,000
£2,874,995
£300,570,000
£446,186
£120,238,000
£7,051,000
£10,766,000
£3,634,000
£103,712,000
£23,252,000

Sources are individual org's annual reports, linked in Column B

If there's a group, I've used that number

Director's Pay is the total package, salary + pension etc

DCMS grant in aid is as noted in the annual report
I've basically looked for what appears to be the same numbers across all the annual report documents - that's mostly the Balance Sheet and Financial Statements

If I've left a cell (or row, in the case of the BBC) blank, that means it's too hard for me to find or process or put into this structure

Blog post, if you have comments!

-£106,530,000
-£169,476,000
-£96,244,000
-£8,191,103
-£2,113,632
-£106,473,000
-£8,712,000
-£66,038,000
-£43,316,000
-£41,600,000
-£6,300,000
-£35,145,000
-£23,153,000
-£78,100,000
-£426,768,000
-£16,270,000
-£30,605,000
-£82,094,000
-£95,507,000
-£3,121,455
-£295,534,000
-£1,994,199
-£117,667,000
-£7,352,000
-£85,501,000
-£12,168,000
-£93,640,000
-£53,350,000

Net income

Assets

Fixed

Current

-£88,000,000 £2,097,000,000 £2,377,000,000

-£11,360,000
-£47,273,000
£9,424,000
-£9,563
£3,309,717
-£92,136,000
-£1,222,000
£3,179,000
-£3,336,000
£15,400,000
-£4,245,000
-£1,373,000
£1,204,000
£8,500,000
-£230,033,000
£1,196,000
-£1,207,000
£1,393,000
-£107,000
-£246,460
£5,036,000
-£1,548,013
£2,571,000
-£301,000
-£74,735,000
-£8,534,000
£10,072,000
-£30,098,000

£40,262,000
£986,257,000
£1,009,365,000
£401,814
£15,130,825
£245,163,000
£42,463,000
£218,819,000
£1,875,000
£649,815,000
£45,132,000
£259,221,000
£123,682,000
£629,221,000
£31,631,000
£77,282,000
£294,197,000
£4,018,000
£489,680,000
£9,300,075
£114,047,000
£50,415
£1,677,209,000
£57,884,000
£1,344,000
£259,000
£613,019,000
£1,008,000

https://goodformandspectacle.wordpress.com/2020/07/08/arms-length-data/

£20,982,000
£58,823,000
£47,005,000
£2,771,931
£2,952,402
£12,330,000
£3,127,000
£43,963,000
£9,521,000
£4,038,000
£2,305,000
£14,522,000
£17,777,000
£31,682,000
£22,901,000
£3,688,000
£10,454,000
£51,242,000
£55,220,000
£723,910
£20,627,000
£614,536
£43,038,000
£2,315,000
£3,953,000
£2,477,000
£37,452,000
£16,605,000
average:

47%

current asset as
% of '18 income Endowment

49%
22%
48% £17,779,000
44% £26,806,000
34% £546,706
54%
86%
42%
64%
24%
7% £9,039,000
112%
43%
73% £3,092,000
37% £3,548,000
12%
21%
36%
61%
58%
25%
7%
138%
36% £14,091,000
33% £870,000
37%
68%
36%
1%

DCMS
Grant-in-Aid

£21,718,000
£93,400,000
£52,500,000
£4,100,000
£2,096,000
£91,600,000
£3,870,000
£25,739,000
£2,896,000
£24,100,000
£4,629,000
£18,300,000
£7,634,000
£42,500,000
£72,452,000
£9,461,000
£15,870,000
£8,903,000
£47,900,000
£1,032,000
£98,765,000
£1,601,000
£37,566,000
£2,731,000
£70,091,000
£7,876,000
£40,700,000
£68,193,000

GlAas %
of income

23%
76%
50%
50%
39%
639%
52%
37%
7%
42%
225%
54%
31%
49%
37%
54%
54%
1%
50%
36%
33%
359%
31%
39%
651%
217%
39%
293%

Director's Pay (inclusive)
£475,000
£155,000
£235,000
£290,000

£90,000
£110,000
£185,000
£110,000
£215,000
£245,000
£250,000
£200,000
£105,000
£150,000
£260,000
£459,000
£160,000
£165,000
£154,000
£255,000
£125,000
£150,000
£110,000
£185,000
£150,000
£185,000

£35,000
£210,000
£240,000


https://downloads.bbc.co.uk/aboutthebbc/reports/annualreport/2018-19.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/822757/190716_BFI_Annual_Report_and_Financial_Statements_2018-19__Final_.pdf
https://www.bl.uk/britishlibrary/~/media/bl/global/about%20us/annual%20reports/46th%20annual%20report%202018-19.pdf
https://www.britishmuseum.org/sites/default/files/2019-11/Report-and-accounts-2018-2019.pdf
https://www.visitchurches.org.uk/asset/94A0A61D-26FF-4DF6-BF31401D3805BBD5/
https://www.museumofthehome.org.uk/media/mapnccxu/geffrye-museum-trust-annual-report-and-accounts-for-year-ending-31-march-2019.pdf
https://historicengland.org.uk/images-books/publications/he-ann-rep-accounts-18-19/he-ann-rep-accounts-2018-19/
https://www.horniman.ac.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/report-and-consolidated-financial-statements-for-the-year-ended-31-march-1.pdf
https://www.iwm.org.uk/sites/default/files/files/2019-07/Annual%20Report%20and%20Accounts%202018-2019.pdf
https://ico.org.uk/media/about-the-ico/documents/2615262/annual-report-201819.pdf
https://www.nationalgallery.org.uk/media/30264/national-gallery-financial-statements-2019.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/820865/NHMF_Annual_Report_and_Accounts_2018-19_English.pdf
https://images.liverpoolmuseums.org.uk/2020-01/annual-report-2018-2019-final.pdf
https://www.npg.org.uk/assets/files/pdf/accounts/npgaccounts2018-19.pdf
https://www.nhm.ac.uk/content/dam/nhmwww/about-us/reports-accounts/annual-report/annual-report-accounts-2018-19.pdf
https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0024/156156/annual-report-18-19.pdf
https://royalarmouries.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/Royal-Armouries-Annual-Report-18-19.pdf
https://www.rmg.co.uk/sites/default/files/NMM_AnnualReportandAccounts2018-19_Web%20Accessible.pdf
https://dlo6cycw1kmbs.cloudfront.net/media/media_assets/s4c-adroddiad-blyn-2018-19.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/825921/SMG-Annual-Report-Accounts-2018-19v2.pdf
https://www.soane.org/sites/default/files/downloads/SJSM%20ARA%202018-19_Web%20accessible.pdf
https://sportengland-production-files.s3.eu-west-2.amazonaws.com/s3fs-public/sport-england-2018-19-annual-report-and-accounts.pdf?oHJX2Ebidlk7JIj8VLpkimm9l5a5gEqo
https://sgsa.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/Sports-Grounds-Safety-Authority-2018-19-Annual-Report-and-Accounts.pdf
https://www.tate.org.uk/about-us/tate-reports
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/844985/TWC_18-19_Accounts_-_Final.pdf
https://www.uksport.gov.uk/resources/annual-reports
https://www.ukad.org.uk/sites/default/files/2020-03/UKAD%20Annual%20Report%202018-19.pdf
https://vanda-production-assets.s3.amazonaws.com/2019/07/12/10/08/54/23d13930-78b1-4e62-8bc3-3d9d03efaa35/VARPT1907-sigs-new-0709%20Final%20Published.pdf
https://www.visitbritain.org/sites/default/files/vb-corporate/Documents-Library/bta_ara_2018-19_hc_307_web_accessible.pdf
https://goodformandspectacle.wordpress.com/2020/07/08/arms-length-data/

2016/17 Final 2017/18 Final YoY %

Arm’s Length bodies that receive G Outturn Provision 2018/19 Plans change Director/CEO
Arts Council England £460,526,000 £494,183,000 £479,972,000 -2.88 white
British Broadcasting Corporation £3,156,700,000 £3,185,400,000 £3,255,500,000 2.2 white
British Film Institute £23,965,000 £23,587,000 £20,878,000 -11.49 white
British Library £93,911,000 £93,893,000 £93,443,000 -0.48 white
British Museum £53,569,000 £53,473,000 £42,046,000 -21.37 white
Churches Conservation Trust £2,749,000 £2,738,000 £2,604,000 -4.89 white
Geffrye Museum £1,696,000 £1,786,000 £1,796,000 0.56 white
Historic England £87,806,000 £87,912,000 £90,734,000 3.21 white
Horniman Museum and Gardens £4,549,000 £4,320,000 £3,820,000 -11.57 white
Imperial War Museum £32,136,000 £25,347,000 £23,634,000 -6.76 white
Information Commissioners Office £3,790,000 £5,740,000 £3,750,000 -34.67 white
National Gallery £24,092,000 £24,092,000 £24,092,000 0 white
National Heritage Memorial Fund £35,250,000 £5,489,000 £5,000,000 -8.91 white
National Museums Liverpool £20,050,000 £19,761,000 £19,761,000 0 white
National Portrait Gallery £6,637,000 £9,734,000 £6,634,000 -31.85 white
Natural History Museum £49,115,000 £41,815,000 £41,815,000 0 white
Ofcoml £72,295,000 £123,039,000 £106,300,000 -13.6 white
Royal Armouries £7,088,000 £7,788,000 £8,938,000 14.77 white
Royal Museums Greenwich £16,019,000 £16,019,000 £15,869,000 -0.94 white
S4C £6,762,000 £6,956,000 £15,097,000 117.04 white
Science Museum Group £43,343,000 £46,903,000 £40,428,000 -13.81 white
Sir John Soane’s £1,983,000 £1,012,000 £1,012,000 0 white
Sport England £105,649,000 £101,787,000 £104,795,000 2.96 white
Sports Grounds Safety Authority 2 £0 £1,542,000 £1,601,000 3.83 white
Tate Gallery £40,251,000 £38,066,000 £37,566,000 -1.31 white
The Wallace Collection £2,711,000 £3,711,000 £2,711,000 -26.95 white
UK Sport £53,536,000 £60,890,000 £61,431,000 0.89 white
UKAD £6,096,000 £6,046,000 £7,998,000 32.29 white
Victoria & Albert Museum £40,257,000 £37,726,000 £37,176,000 -1.46 white
VisitBritain £56,972,000 £60,458,000 £56,818,000 -6.02 white
£856,869,000
£1,570,000,000
183.23%
Sources:

https://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/culture-media-and-sport/DCMS-2018-19-Main-Estimates-Memorandum.pdf
Google searches to find CEOs (May not reflect 2018/19)

Darren Henley
Tim Davie (incoming)
Ben Roberts

Roly Keating
Hartwig Fischer
Peter Aiers

Sonia Solicari
Duncan Wilson
Nick Merriman
Diane Lees
Elizabeth Denham
Gabriele Finaldi
Ros Kerslake
Laura Pye
Nicholas Cullinan
Michael Dixon
Melanie Dawes was Sharon White
Edward Impey
Paddy Rogers
Owen Evans

lan Blatchford
Bruce Boucher
Tim Hollingsworth
Martyn Henderson
Maria Balshaw
Xavier Bray

Sally Munday
Trevor Pearce
Tristram Hunt
Sally Balcombe


https://www.parliament.uk/documents/commons-committees/culture-media-and-sport/DCMS-2018-19-Main-Estimates-Memorandum.pdf

