This data was complica by haria. Ficasc	at 31 March 20				Assets		current asset as		DCMS	GIA as %	
et me know if you find an error!	Annual Report	Income	Expenditure	Net income	Fixed	Current	% of '18 income	Endowment	Grant-in-Aid	of income	Director's Pay (inclusive)
British Broadcasting Corporation	https://download	£4,889,000,000	-£4,977,000,000	-£88,000,000	£2,097,000,000	£2,377,000,000	49%				£475,000
British Film Institute	https://assets.pu	£95,170,000	-£106,530,000	-£11,360,000	£40,262,000	£20,982,000	22%		£21,718,000	23%	£155,000
British Library	https://www.bl.u	£122,203,000	-£169,476,000	-£47,273,000	£986,257,000	£58,823,000	48%	£17,779,000	£93,400,000	76%	£235,000
British Museum	https://www.britis	£105,668,000	-£96,244,000	£9,424,000	£1,009,365,000	£47,005,000	44%	£26,806,000	£52,500,000	50%	£290,000
Churches Conservation Trust	https://www.visi	£8,181,540	-£8,191,103	-£9,563	£401,814	£2,771,931	34%	£546,706	£4,100,000	50%	£90,000
Geffrye Museum	https://www.mus	£5,423,349	-£2,113,632	£3,309,717	£15,130,825	£2,952,402	54%		£2,096,000	39%	£110,000
Historic England	https://historicen	£14,337,000	-£106,473,000	-£92,136,000	£245,163,000	£12,330,000	86%		£91,600,000	639%	£185,000
Horniman Museum and Gardens	https://www.horn	£7,490,000	-£8,712,000	-£1,222,000	£42,463,000	£3,127,000	42%		£3,870,000	52%	£110,000
mperial War Museum	https://www.iwn	£69,217,000	-£66,038,000	£3,179,000	£218,819,000	£43,963,000	64%		£25,739,000	37%	£215,000
nformation Commissioners Office	https://ico.org.uk	£39,980,000	-£43,316,000	-£3,336,000	£1,875,000	£9,521,000	24%		£2,896,000	7%	£245,000
lational Gallery	https://www.nat	£57,000,000	-£41,600,000	£15,400,000	£649,815,000	£4,038,000	7%	£9,039,000	£24,100,000	42%	£250,000
lational Heritage Memorial Fund	https://assets.pu	£2,055,000	-£6,300,000	-£4,245,000	£45,132,000	£2,305,000	112%		£4,629,000	225%	£200,000
National Museums Liverpool	https://images.liv	£33,772,000	-£35,145,000	-£1,373,000	£259,221,000	£14,522,000	43%		£18,300,000	54%	£105,000
National Portrait Gallery	https://www.npg.	£24,357,000	-£23,153,000	£1,204,000	£123,682,000	£17,777,000	73%	£3,092,000	£7,634,000	31%	£150,000
Natural History Museum	https://www.nhr	£86,600,000	-£78,100,000	£8,500,000	£629,221,000	£31,682,000	37%	£3,548,000	£42,500,000	49%	£260,000
Ofcom	https://www.ofco	£196,735,000	-£426,768,000	-£230,033,000	£31,631,000	£22,901,000	12%		£72,452,000	37%	£459,000
loyal Armouries	https://royalarmo	£17,466,000	-£16,270,000	£1,196,000	£77,282,000	£3,688,000	21%		£9,461,000	54%	£160,000
Royal Museums Greenwich	https://www.rmg	£29,398,000	-£30,605,000	-£1,207,000	£294,197,000	£10,454,000	36%		£15,870,000	54%	£165,000
4C	https://dlo6cycw	£83,487,000	-£82,094,000	£1,393,000	£4,018,000	£51,242,000	61%		£8,903,000	11%	£154,000
Science Museum Group	https://assets.pu	£95,400,000	-£95,507,000	-£107,000	£489,680,000	£55,220,000	58%		£47,900,000	50%	£255,000
ir John Soane's	https://www.soar	£2,874,995	-£3,121,455	-£246,460	£9,300,075	£723,910	25%		£1,032,000	36%	£125,000
Sport England	https://sportengl	£300,570,000	-£295,534,000	£5,036,000	£114,047,000	£20,627,000	7%		£98,765,000	33%	£150,000
Sports Grounds Safety Authority	https://sgsa.org.	£446,186	-£1,994,199	-£1,548,013	£50,415	£614,536	138%		£1,601,000	359%	£110,000
ate Gallery	https://www.tate.	£120,238,000	-£117,667,000	£2,571,000	£1,677,209,000	£43,038,000	36%	£14,091,000	£37,566,000	31%	£185,000
he Wallace Collection	https://assets.pu	£7,051,000	-£7,352,000	-£301,000	£57,884,000	£2,315,000	33%	£870,000	£2,731,000	39%	£150,000
JK Sport	https://www.uksp	£10,766,000	-£85,501,000	-£74,735,000	£1,344,000	£3,953,000	37%		£70,091,000	651%	£185,000
JKAD	https://www.ukad	£3,634,000	-£12,168,000	-£8,534,000	£259,000	£2,477,000	68%		£7,876,000	217%	£35,000
ictoria & Albert Museum	https://vanda-pro	£103,712,000	-£93,640,000	£10,072,000	£613,019,000	£37,452,000	36%		£40,700,000	39%	£210,000
/isitBritain	https://www.visit	£23,252,000	-£53,350,000	-£30,098,000	£1,008,000	£16,605,000	71%		£68,193,000	293%	£240,000
						average:	47%				
lotes on data creation:											
Sources are individual org's annual report	ts, linked in Colur	nn B									
there's a group, I've used that number											
irector's Pay is the total package, salary	+ pension etc										
OCMS grant in aid is as noted in the annu	ual report										
ve basically looked for what appears to	be the same num	bers across all th	e annual report de	ocuments - that	s mostly the Bala	nce Sheet and Fir	nancial Statements	5			
I've left a cell (or row, in the case of the	BBC) blank, that	means it's too ha	ard for me to find	or process or pu	t into this structur	e					
log post, if you have comments!	https://goodform	andspectacle.wo	rdpress.com/2020	/07/08/arms-lend	th-data/						

Arm's Length bodies that receive G	2016/17 Final Outturn	2017/18 Final Provision	2018/19 Plans	YoY % change	Director/CEO				
Arts Council England	£460,526,000	£494,183,000	£479,972,000	-2.88	white	man	Darren Henley		
British Broadcasting Corporation	£3,156,700,000	£3,185,400,000	£3,255,500,000	2.2	white	man	Tim Davie	(incoming)	
British Film Institute	£23,965,000	£23,587,000	£20,878,000	-11.49	white	man	Ben Roberts		
British Library	£93,911,000	£93,893,000	£93,443,000	-0.48	white	man	Roly Keating		
British Museum	£53,569,000	£53,473,000	£42,046,000	-21.37	white	man	Hartwig Fischer		
Churches Conservation Trust	£2,749,000	£2,738,000	£2,604,000	-4.89	white	man	Peter Aiers		
Geffrye Museum	£1,696,000	£1,786,000	£1,796,000	0.56	white	woman	Sonia Solicari		
Historic England	£87,806,000	£87,912,000	£90,734,000	3.21	white	man	Duncan Wilson		
Horniman Museum and Gardens	£4,549,000	£4,320,000	£3,820,000	-11.57	white	man	Nick Merriman		
mperial War Museum	£32,136,000	£25,347,000	£23,634,000	-6.76	white	woman	Diane Lees		
Information Commissioners Office	£3,790,000	£5,740,000	£3,750,000	-34.67	white	woman	Elizabeth Denha	m	
National Gallery	£24,092,000	£24,092,000	£24,092,000	0	white	man	Gabriele Finaldi		
National Heritage Memorial Fund	£35,250,000	£5,489,000	£5,000,000	-8.91	white	woman	Ros Kerslake		
National Museums Liverpool	£20,050,000	£19,761,000	£19,761,000	0	white	woman	Laura Pye		
National Portrait Gallery	£6,637,000	£9,734,000	£6,634,000	-31.85	white	man	Nicholas Cullinar	1	
Natural History Museum	£49,115,000	£41,815,000	£41,815,000	0	white	man	Michael Dixon		
Ofcom1	£72,295,000	£123,039,000	£106,300,000	-13.6	white	woman	Melanie Dawes	was Sharon White	
Royal Armouries	£7,088,000	£7,788,000	£8,938,000	14.77	white	man	Edward Impey		
Royal Museums Greenwich	£16,019,000	£16,019,000	£15,869,000	-0.94	white	man	Paddy Rogers		
S4C	£6,762,000	£6,956,000	£15,097,000	117.04	white	man	Owen Evans		
Science Museum Group	£43,343,000	£46,903,000	£40,428,000	-13.81	white	man	Ian Blatchford		
Sir John Soane's	£1,983,000	£1,012,000	£1,012,000	0	white	man	Bruce Boucher		
Sport England	£105,649,000	£101,787,000	£104,795,000	2.96	white	man	Tim Hollingswort	h	
Sports Grounds Safety Authority 2	£0	£1,542,000	£1,601,000	3.83	white	man	Martyn Henderso	on	
Tate Gallery	£40,251,000	£38,066,000	£37,566,000	-1.31	white	woman	Maria Balshaw		
The Wallace Collection	£2,711,000	£3,711,000	£2,711,000	-26.95	white	man	Xavier Bray		
UK Sport	£53,536,000	£60,890,000	£61,431,000	0.89	white	woman	Sally Munday		
UKAD	£6,096,000	£6,046,000	£7,998,000	32.29	white	man	Trevor Pearce		
Victoria & Albert Museum	£40,257,000	£37,726,000	£37,176,000	-1.46	white	man	Tristram Hunt		
VisitBritain	£56,972,000	£60,458,000	£56,818,000	-6.02	white	woman	Sally Balcombe		
			£856,869,000						
			£1,570,000,000						
			183.23%						